1983 Assembly Bill 400

Date of enactment: May 8, 1984 Date of publication: May 14, 1984

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 419

AN ACT to amend 29.245 (7) and 29.99 (5) and (11) of the statutes, relating to penalties for various statutes relating to hunting deer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.245 (7) of the statutes is amended to read:

- 29.245 (7) PENALTIES. (a) A person who violates sub. (3) shall be fined not less than \$1,000 nor more than \$2,000 or imprisoned not more than 90 days 6 months or both and, in addition, the court shall order the revocation of all licenses issued to the person under this chapter shall be revoked and may not be reissued and shall prohibit the issuance of any new license under this chapter to the person for 3 years.
  - (b) A person who violates sub. (4) or (5) shall forfeit not more than \$1,000.

SECTION 2. 29.99 (5) and (11) of the statutes are amended to read:

- 29.99 (5) For the violation of any statute or rule relating to the hunting or shooting of deer with the aid of artificial light, the snaring of deer or the taking or possession of lake sturgeon, or for violation of s. 29.48 or 29.49, by a fine of not more than \$200 or imprisonment for not more than 90 days or both, and a mandatory 3-year revocation of all licenses issued to the person under this chapter.
- (11) For hunting deer without the required license or, during the closed season with the aid of artificial light or with the aid of an airplane, for the snaring of deer, or for the possession or control of a deer carcass in violation of s. 29.39 or s. 29.40, by a fine of not less than \$1,000 nor more than \$2,000 or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months or both and, in addition, the court shall order the revocation of all licenses issued to the person under this chapter and shall prohibit the issuance of any new license under this chapter to the person for 3 years.

83 WisAct 419 - **1852** -

SECTION 3. Initial applicability. This act applies to any violation occurring on or after the effective date of this act.